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English

Safety warnings

Read the instructions for use carefully before using
the appliance. Keep this manual handy for future
reference.

¢ The appliance has been designed to

be used for household purposes or

similar, such as:

staff kitchen areas in shops, offices

and other working environments

¢ farm houses

by clients in hotels, motels and other

residential-type environments

bed and breakfast type-

environments.

¢ This appliance shall not be used for
commercial and industrial purposes.
Do not use the appliance for
purposes other than those described
in this manual. Any other use of the
appliance is not intended by the
Manufacturer, which is exempt from
any liability for damages of any kind,
generated by improper use of the
appliance. Improper use also results
in voiding any form of warranty.

e |tis advisable to keep the original
packaging, as free assistance is
not provided for failures caused
by inadequate packaging of the
product at the time of shipment to an
authorized Service Center.

¢ |n order not to compromise the
safety of the appliance, use only
original spare parts and attachments
authorized by the Manufacturer.

¢ The appliance can be used by people
who have reduced physical, sensory
or mental capacities, or with lack
of experience or knowledge, only if
they are supervised by a responsible

person or if they have received and
understood the instructions and
dangers existing during use of the
appliance.

¢ The appliance shall not be used by
children.

¢ Children shall not play with the
appliance.

¢ Always keep the appliance and
the power cord out of the reach of
children.

¢ Do not let the power cord hang down
in a place where it could be grabbed
by a child.

* Do not leave the packaging within the
reach of children as it is a potential
source of danger.

¢ |f you decide to dispose of
this appliance as waste, it is
recommended to render it inoperative
by cutting the power cord. It is also
recommended to render harmless
those parts of the appliance which
could constitute a danger, especially
for children who could use the
appliance as a game.

¢ Before connecting the appliance
to the power supply, check that the
voltage indicated on the data plate
under the appliance matches the
local voltage supply.

¢ Unplug the appliance from the power
supply when the appliance is not in
use.

¢ Always unplug the appliance from the
power supply and wait for the blades
to stop completely before inserting
or removing individual components,
before any cleaning or maintenance
operation and before storing away the
appliance.

¢ Turn off the appliance and disconnect
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it from the power supply before
inserting or removing the accessories
or before approaching parts that
move in use.

¢ Always disconnect the appliance
from the power supply if it is left
unattended and before assembling,

disassembling or cleaning operations.

¢ Never pull the power cord or the
appliance to disconnect the plug from
the power outlet.

e Never put live parts in contact with
water: risk of short circuit and/or
electric shock.

¢ Do not leave the power cord against
sharp parts or sharp edges.

* Do notimmerse the appliance or the
power cord in water or other liquids.

* Do not use the appliance if your
hands are wet or if you are barefoot.

¢ Do not leave the appliance
unattended while it is connected to
the power supply.

¢ Place the appliance on a stable and
dry surface.

¢ Place the appliance in a sufficiently
lit, clean environment and where the
power outlet is easily accessible.

¢ Do not place the appliance on very
hot surfaces or near open flames to
avoid damaging the coating.

¢ The power cord shall not touch hot
surfaces.

e Fully unwind the power cord before
use.

* The appliance shall not be powered
by external timers or by separate
remote-controlled systems.

¢ Do not place the appliance or the
power cord near or above hot gas or
electric stoves, or near a microwave
oven.
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¢ Do not use the appliance outdoors.

¢ Do not leave the appliance exposed
to weathering (for example rain, sun).

e After unplugging the appliance and
when hot parts have cooled down,
only clean the appliance using a
damp, non-abrasive cloth and a
few drops of mild, non-aggressive
detergent.

¢ Never use solvents that damage
plastic.

* Do not exceed the maximum level
indicated on the jar. Do not exceed
the maximum quantities allowed.

¢ Do not run the appliance empty.

¢ To avoid damaging the appliance, do
not place metal tools or objects into
the jar. Always keep kitchen utensils
away from blades and moving parts.

¢ Do not use the appliance if the blades
are damaged.

¢ Before putting the appliance into
operation, check that the jar and
blades are clean and free from foreign
objects.

¢ Make sure the lid is properly installed
on the jar before operating the
appliance.

¢ Make sure the jar is correctly installed
in the seat on the motor body before
operating the appliance.

¢ Always put liquid ingredients in the
jar before operating the appliance.
The appliance in the blender version
can be used without liquids only for
crushing ice.

¢ Do not use the ice crusher function to
blend lukewarm liquids.

* Never add hot liquids into the jar.

¢ Never add liquid ingredients into the
grinding mill jar.

¢ Do not add fresh ingredients into the



grinding mill jar.

¢ Do not use the appliance to blend
or mince food that is too hard (for
example meat on the bone) or an
excessive quantity of food.

¢ Do not add frozen ingredients into the
jar.

¢ Do not use the appliance or its
components in a microwave oven.

¢ During the appliance operation,
steam or splashes of hot liquid
ingredients can escape from the jar.
Danger of burns. Keep your hands
and face away from the appliance.

¢ Always clean the components
before using the appliance. Refer
to the "Cleaning and maintenance”
paragraph.

¢ Always keep your hands away from
blades and moving parts.

Warning

* The blades are very sharp. Always
keep your hands away from blades
and moving parts. Do not remove
food from the jar using your hands.
Always use a spatula to avoid injury.

¢ Be extremely careful when handling
the sharp blades, when removing
food from the jar and during cleaning
operations.

¢ |norder to lift the appliance, hold it by
the body. Do not carry the appliance
by the handle of the blender jar.

¢ The appliance shall not be used if
it has been dropped or if there are
visible signs of damage. Do not use
the appliance if the power cord or the
plug are damaged, or if the appliance
is faulty. All repairs, including the
power cord replacement, shall be
carried out only by a Braun Service
Centre or by Braun authorized

technicians, in order to prevent any
risk.

¢ |f the power cord is damaged, have it
replaced at a Braun Service Center,
by Braun authorized technicians or
similarly qualified persons, in order to
avoid any hazard.

e ALWAYS KEEP THESE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE.

Description of the appliance

A Motor body
B Speed-control knob
C Blender with plastic jar
Filling cap
Lid
Jar
Gasket
Blades
D Blender with glass jar
1 Filling cap
2 Lid
3 Jar complete with blades
E Multi-mill
1 Jar
2 Gasket
3 Blades
F  Grinding mill
1 Jar
2 Gasket
3 Blades
G Cord storage device
H Power cord

apwN =

Before use

Remove the packing material and check that all
components are present.

Place the appliance on a flat, stable and dry
surface.

Before using the appliance for the first time, wash the
removable parts that come into contact with food.
Refer to the "Cleaning and maintenance” paragraph.
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Using the blender (C-D)

The appliance in the blender version can be used

to:

- prepare smoothies, sauces, fruit juices and
soups

- mix soft or liquid ingredients (mayonnaise, pan-
cake batter)

- prepare puree and mashed cooked ingredients
(baby food)

- crushtheice.

For more information on recommended foods and

operating speeds, see Table T1.

Do not add more solid ingredients than the
maximum level (1.5 1) indicated on the blender jar.
Do not add more than 1.25 | of liquid ingredients.

Before blending lukewarm liquids, always remove
the filling cap from the lid.

During the appliance operation, steam or splashes
of hot liquid ingredients can escape from the jar.
Danger of burns. Keep your hands and face away
from the appliance.

Do not operate the appliance for more than 60
seconds consecutively. Wait for the motor to cool
down before using the appliance again.

The appliance is equipped with a device that
protects the motor from overheating. If the motor
stops while the appliance is working, disconnect
the plug from the power outlet and allow the
appliance to cool down for 30 minutes.

If the appliance does not start, check that the
blender jar is correctly inserted into the motor
body seat. The appliance is equipped with a safety
device that prevents the blades from starting if the
blender jar is not well installed on the motor body.

B the blender with glass jar (D)

cannot be disassembled from
[ thejar.

The blade unit and the base of

Pulse/Ice crusher function

The Pulse function can be used to mince large food
or to crush ice. Turn the speed-control knob (B) to
the Pulse (P) position to use this function.
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Using the chopper accessory (E)

The appliance in the multi-mill version can be used
to chop fresh ingredients, such as vegetables,
onion, parsley, hard cheeses, meat and nuts.

For more information on recommended foods and
operating speeds, see Table T2.

Do not add more than 50 g of ingredients into the
multi-mill jar.

Using the grinding mill (F)

The appliance in the grinding mill version can be
used to grind hard ingredients, such as spices and
coffee beans.

For more information on recommended foods and
operating speeds, see Table T3.

Do not operate the appliance for more than 30
seconds consecutively.

Do not add more than 100 g of ingredients into the
grinding mill jar.

Cleaning and maintenance

For more information on the appliance cleaning and
maintenance, see Table T4.

Warranty and disposal

For more information, see the warranty enclosed

with the appliance or visit the website www.

braunhousehold.com.
| ]

At the end of its useful life, the appliance
shall not be disposed of as urban waste.
Dispose of the appliance at your local
collection centre or at a Braun Service
Centre.

with the Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of
27/10/2004 on materials intended to come
into contact with food.

The appliance and its components comply er



Troubleshooting

Problem

Cause

Solution

The appliance does not work
or stops working during use.

The jar is not correctly installed on
the motor body.

Check that the jar is correctly
installed on the motor body until it
locks in place.

The motor overheating protection
has activated.

Contact the Braun Service Centre.

Liquid leaks at the base of
the jar.

The gasket is not correctly
installed on the blades.

Check that the gasket is correctly
installed on the blades.

The blades complete with gasket
are not correctly installed on the
jar.

Check that the blades are correctly
installed on the jar until they lock
in place.

Liquid ingredients come out
of the jar.

The jar has been filled with an
excessive quantity of food.

Check the indications on the
maximum quantities allowed.

The set operating speed is too
high.

Check the indications on the
recommended speed settings
according to the food chosen.
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Francais

Avertissements de sécurité

Lisez attentivement le mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser
I"'appareil. Conservez ce manuel a portée de main pour
référence future.

L'appareil a été congu pour étre
utilisé dans des environnements
domestiques ou similaires, tels que :
les coins cuisine réserves au
personnel des magasins, dans les
bureaux et autres environnements
professionnels

les fermes

hotels, motels et autres structures
de type logement (a I'usage de leurs
clients)

structures de type chambres d'hotes.
Cet appareil ne doit pas étre

utilisé a des fins commerciales

et industrielles. N'utilisez pas
I'appareil a des fins autres que celles
décrites dans ce manuel. Toute
autre utilisation de I'appareil n'est
pas prévue par le Fabricant, qui est
exonéré de toute responsabilité
pour les dommages de toute

nature, généreés par une mauvaise
utilisation de I'appareil. Une utilisation
incorrecte entraine également
I'annulation de toute forme de
garantie.

Il est conseillé de conserver
I'emballage d'origine, car les
dommages dus a un emballage
inapproprié lors de I'expédition a un
Centre d'Assistance agréé ne sont
pas couverts par I'assistance gratuite.

¢ Afin de ne pas compromettre la
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sécurité de I'appareil, n'utilisez que des
pieces de rechange et des accessoires
d'origine autorisés par le Fabricant.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par

les personnes ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites, ou bien qui manquent
d'expérience ou de connaissances,
a condition d'étre accompagnees
par un adulte responsable ou d'avoir
recu et compris les instructions et
les dangers découlant de l'usage de
I'appareil.

L'appareil ne peut pas étre utilisé par
des enfants.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec
I'appareil.

Gardez toujours I'appareil et le cable
d'alimentation hors de la portée des
enfants.

Ne laissez pas pendre le cable
d'alimentation dans un endroit ou il
pourrait étre saisi par un enfant.

Les éléments d'emballage ne
doivent pas étre laissés a la portée
des enfants car ils sont des sources
potentielles de danger.

Sivous décidez d'éliminer cet
appareil en tant que déchet, il est
recommandé de le rendre inopérant
en coupant le cable d'alimentation.

[l est également recommandé de
rendre inoffensives les parties de
I'appareil qui pourraient constituer un
danger, notamment pour les enfants
qui pourraient utiliser I'appareil pour
jouer.

Avant de brancher I'appareil sur

le secteur, vérifiez que la tension
indiquée sur la plague signalétique
située sous I'appareil correspond a
celle du secteur local.

Débranchez toujours I'appareil du
secteur lorsque I'appareil n'est pas
utilisé.



Débranchez toujours 'appareil du
secteur et attendez I'arrét complet
des lames avant d'insérer ou de
retirer des composants individuels,
avant toute opération de nettoyage
ou d'entretien et avant de ranger
I'appareil.

Eteignez et débranchez toujours
I'appareil du secteur avant d'insérer
ou de retirer des accessoires ou
avant de vous approcher de piéces
mobiles.

Débranchez toujours 'appareil du
secteur lorsqu'il est laissé sans
surveillance ou pour toute opération
de montage, de démontage ou
d'entretien.

Ne tirez jamais sur le cable
d'alimentation ou sur I'appareil

pour débrancher la fiche de la prise
électrique.

Ne mettez jamais de piéces sous
tension en contact avec de l'eau :
risque de court-circuit et/ou de choc
électrique.

Ne laissez pas le cable d'alimentation
en contact avec des piéces
coupantes et des arétes vives.

Ne plongez pas 'appareil ou le cable
d'alimentation dans I'eau ou d'autres
liquides.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil si vous avez
les mains mouillées ou les pieds nus.
Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans
surveillance lorsqu'il est branché sur
le secteur.

Placez I'appareil sur une surface
stable et seche.

Placez I'appareil dans une piece
suffisamment éclairée, propre et ou
la prise électrique est facilement
accessible.

Ne placez pas I'appareil sur des
surfaces trés chaudes ou a proximité
de flammes nues pour éviter
d'endommager le revétement.

Le cable d'alimentation ne doit pas
entrer en contact avec des surfaces
chaudes.

Déroulez complétement le cable
d'alimentation avant I'utilisation.
L'appareil ne doit pas étre alimenté
par des minuteries externes ou des
systémes de contrdle a distance.

Ne placez pas I'appareil ou le cable
d'alimentation a proximité ou au-
dessus d'une cuisiniére électrique
Ou & gaz chaude, ou a proximité d'un
four @ micro-ondes.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil a I'extérieur.
Ne laissez pas 'appareil exposé aux
agents atmosphérigues (par exemple
pluie, soleil).

Aprés avoir débranché le cable
d'alimentation et laissé refroidir les
parties chaudes, nettoyez I'appareil
uniqguement a I’aide d’un chiffon
humide non abrasif, en ajoutant
quelgues gouttes de détergent neutre
et non agressif.

N'utilisez jamais de solvants qui
endommagent le plastique.

Ne dépassez pas le niveau maximal
indiqué sur le gobelet. Ne dépassez
pas les quantités maximales
autorisées.

Ne faites pas fonctionner I'appareil a
vide.

Pour éviter d'endommager l'appareil,
n'introduisez pas d'outils ou d'objets
métalliques dans le gobelet. Tenez
toujours les ustensiles de cuisine
eloignés des lames et des pieces
mobiles.
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e N’utilisez pas I'appareil si les lames
sont endommageées.

¢ Avant de mettre I'appareil en marche,
vérifiez que le gobelet et les lames
sont propres et exempts de corps
étrangers.

* Assurez-vous que le couvercle est
correctement installé sur le gobelet
avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

e Assurez-vous que le gobelet est
correctement installé dans le siege
sur le corps moteur avant de mettre
I'appareil en marche.

¢ Mettez toujours les ingrédients
liquides dans le gobelet avant de
démarrer I'appareil. L'appareil en
version mixeur peut uniquement étre
utilisé a sec pour piler de la glace.

¢ N'utilisez pas la fonction broyeur a
glace pour melanger des liquides
tiedes.

¢ Ne mettez jamais de liquides chauds
a l'intérieur du gobelet.

¢ Ne mettez jamais d'ingrédients liquides
dans le gobelet du moulin a épices.

¢ Ne mettez pas d'ingrédients frais
dans le gobelet du moulin a épices.

e N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour mixer ou
hacher des aliments trop durs (par
exemple de la viande avec 0s) ou une
guantité excessive d'aliments.

* Ne mettez pas d'ingrédients congelés
dans le gobelet.

¢ N'utilisez pas I'appareil ou ses
composants dans un four a micro-
ondes.

¢ Pendant le fonctionnement de
I'appareil, de la vapeur ou des
éclaboussures d'ingrédients liquides
chauds peuvent s'échapper du
gobelet. Danger de brilures. Gardez
les mains et le visage a distance de
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I'appareil.

* Nettoyez toujours les piéces avant
d'utiliser I'appareil. Reportez-vous au
paragraphe "Nettoyage et entretien”.

¢ (ardez toujours vos mains éloignées
des lames et des pieces mobiles.

Attention

¢ Leslames sont bien tranchantes.
Gardez toujours vos mains éloignées
des lames et des pieéces mobiles.
N’utilisez jamais vos mains pour
retirer les aliments du gobelet. Utilisez
toujours une spatule pour éviter les
blessures.

¢ Soyez trés prudent lorsque vous
manipulez les lames tranchantes,
lorsque vous retirez les aliments du
gobelet et lors du nettoyage.

¢ Saisissez le corps de I'appareil pour
le soulever. Ne portez pas l'appareil
par la poignée du gobelet du mixeur.

* ['appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé
s'il est tombé ou s'il présente des
signes visibles de dommages.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil si le cable
d'alimentation ou la fiche sont
endommages, ou silI'appareil est
défectueux. Toutes les réparations,
y compris le remplacement du
cable d'alimentation, doivent étre
effectuées uniqguement par un
Centre d'Assistance Braun ou par
des techniciens agréés Braun, afin
d'éviter tout risque.

¢ Sile cable d'alimentation est
endommageé, faites-le remplacer par
un Centre d'Assistance Braun, des
techniciens agréés Braun ou des
personnes ayant des qualifications
similaires, afin d'éviter tout risque.

¢ CONSERVEZ TOUJOURS CES
INSTRUCTIONS.



Description de I’appareil

Corps moteur
Bouton de réglage de la vitesse
Mixeur avec gobelet en plastique
1 Bouchon de remplissage
2 Couvercle
3 Gobelet
4 Joint d'étanchéité
5 Lames
D Mixeur avec gobelet en verre

1 Bouchon de remplissage

2 Couvercle

3 Gobelet complet avec lames
E Hachoir

1 Gobelet

2 Joint d'étanchéité

3 Lames
F Moulin a épices

1 Gobelet

2 Joint d'étanchéité

3 Lames
G Dispositif de rangement du cable
H Cable d'alimentation

oOw>

Avant I'utilisation

Retirez I'emballage et vérifiez que tous les
composants sont présents.

Placez I'appareil sur une surface plane, stable et
séche.

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil pour la premiére fois, lavez
les parties amovibles qui entrent en contact avec les
aliments. Reportez-vous au paragraphe "Nettoyage et
entretien”.

Utilisation du mixeur (C-D)

L'appareil en version mixeur peut étre utilisé pour :

- préparer des frappés, des sauces, des jus de
fruits et des potages

- mélanger des ingrédients mous ou liquides
(mayonnaise, pate a crépes)

- préparer des soupes et des purées d'ingrédients
cuits (aliments pour bébés)

- hacher la glace.

Pour plus d'informations sur les aliments et les

vitesses de fonctionnement recommandés,

reportez-vous au tableau T1.

N'ajoutez pas plus d'ingrédients solides que le
niveau maximum (1,51) indiqué sur le gobelet du
mixeur.

N'ajoutez pas plus de 1,25 | d'ingrédients liquides.

Avant de mélanger des liquides tiedes, retirez
toujours le bouchon de remplissage du couvercle.

Pendant le fonctionnement de I'appareil, de la
vapeur ou des éclaboussures d'ingrédients liquides
chauds peuvent s'échapper du gobelet. Danger de
bralures. Gardez les mains et le visage a distance
de 'appareil.

Ne faites pas fonctionner I'appareil plus de 60
secondes consécutivement. Attendez que le
moteur refroidisse avant d'utiliser a nouveau
I'appareil.

L'appareil est équipé d'un dispositif qui protege le
moteur contre la surchauffe. Sile moteur s'arréte
alors que I'appareil est en marche, débranchez

la fiche de la prise électrique et laissez I'appareil
refroidir pendant 30 minutes.

Si l'appareil ne démarre pas, vérifiez que le gobelet
du mixeur est correctement inséré dans le siege du
corps moteur. L'appareil est équipé d'un dispositif
de sécurité qui empéche le démarrage des lames
si le gobelet du mixeur n'est pas bien installé sur le
corps moteur.

L’unité lames et la base du
\D mixeur avec gobelet en verre (D)

= ne peuvent pas étre démontées
) du gobelet.

Fonction Pulse (par impulsions)/
Broyeur a glace

La fonction Pulse peut étre utilisée pour hacher de
gros aliments ou pour broyer de la glace. Tournez

le bouton de réglage de la vitesse (B) sur Pulse (P)
pour régler cette fonction.

Utilisation du hachoir (E)

L'appareil en version hachoir peut étre utilisé pour
hacher des ingrédients frais, tels que des légumes,
I'oignon, le persil, des fromages a pate dure, de la
viande et des noix.

Pour plus d'informations sur les aliments et les
vitesses de fonctionnement recommandés,
reportez-vous au tableau T2.

Ne introduisez pas plus de 50 g d'ingrédients dans
le gobelet du hachoir.

21



Utilisation du moulin a épices (F)

L'appareil en version moulin a épices peut étre
utilisé pour moudre des ingrédients durs, tels que
des épices et des grains de café.

Pour plus d'informations sur les aliments et les
vitesses de fonctionnement recommandés,
reportez-vous au tableau T3.

Ne faites pas fonctionner I'appareil plus de 30
secondes consécutivement.

Ne introduisez pas plus de 100 g d'ingrédients dans
le gobelet du moulin a épices.
Nettoyage et entretien

Pour plus d'informations sur le nettoyage et
I'entretien de I'appareil, reportez-vous au tableau
T4.

Résolution de problémes

Garantie et élimination

Pour plus d'informations, lisez la garantie
jointe a I'appareil ou visitez le site web www.
braunhousehold.com.

Ala fin de sa durée de vie utile, I'appareil
ne doit pas étre éliminé comme un déchet
urbain. Jetez I'appareil dans votre centre
de collecte local ou dans un Centre
d'Assistance Braun.

)i

|
L'appareil et ses pieces sont conformes Il
au Réeglement (CE) n° 1935/2004 du

27/10/2004 concernant les matériaux

destinés a entrer en contact avec des
denrées alimentaires.

Probléme Cause

Solution

L'appareil ne fonctionne pas
ou cesse de fonctionner

Le gobelet n'est pas correctement
installé sur le corps moteur.

Vérifiez d’avoir correctement
installé le gobelet sur le corps
moteur jusqu’a ce qu'il se
verrouille en place.

pendant I'utilisation.

La protection contre la surchauffe
du moteur s'est activée.

Contactez le Centre d'Assistance
Braun.

Fuites de liquide a la base du
gobelet.

Le joint d'étanchéité n'est pas
correctement installé sur les
lames.

Vérifiez d’avoir correctement
installé le joint d'étanchéité sur les
lames.

Les lames complétes avec
joint d'étanchéité ne sont pas
correctement installées sur le
gobelet.

Vérifiez d’avoir correctement
installé les lames sur le gobelet
jusqu'a ce qu'elles se verrouillent
en place.

Les ingrédients liquides
sortent du gobelet.

Le gobelet a été rempli de trop
d’aliments.

Vérifiez les indications sur les
quantités maximales autorisées.

La vitesse de fonctionnement
réglée est trop élevée.

Vérifiez les indications sur les
réglages de vitesse recommandés
en fonction de I'aliment choisi.
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Tiirkce

Giivenlik uyarilar

Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce kullanma talimatlarini dikkatle
okuyunuz. Bu kullanim kilavuzuna ileride basvurabilmek
icin her zaman ulasabileceginiz bir yerde saklayiniz.

¢ Bu cihaz, asagida ornekleri verilen,

ev ortami ya da benzeri ortamlarda

kullaniimak tizere tasarlanmigtir:

magaza, ofis ve diger is yerlerinde

calisanlar icin tahsis edilmis mutfak

alanlar

e ciftlikler

otel, motel ve diger konaklama

tesisleri (musteriler tarafindan

kullanilmak Gzere)

¢ bed & breakfast turi tesisler.

Bu cihaz ticari ya da endUstriyel

kullanim icin tasarlanmamistir. Cihazi,

kullanma kilavuzunda belirtilen

amaglarin disinda kullanmayiniz.

Uretici tarafindan baska herhangi

bir kullanim 6ngdridlmemekte olup

uretici, cihazin bagska amaclarla

kullanilmasi sonucunda olusabilecek

hasarlara ait sorumluluk kabul

etmemektedir. Cihazin bagska amaclar

icin kullanilmast halinde her turlu

garanti iptal olur.

¢ Ucretsiz musteri hizmetlerimiz,
urdnan yetkili servise gonderilmesi
sirasinda dogru sekilde
paketlenmemesinden dolayi olusan
hasarlari kapsamadigindan, trdndn
orijinal ambalajini saklamanizi tavsiye
ederiz.

¢ Cihazin guvenligini tehlikeye atmamak
icin, sadece orijinal yedek parcalar
ve Uretici tarafindan onaylanmis
aksesuarlar kullaniniz.

¢ Bu cihaz, kisitli fiziksel, algisal ya
da zihinsel kapasiteye veya yetersiz

deneyim ve bilgiye sahip kisiler
tarafindan, ancak sorumlu bir kisinin
gbzetimi altinda ya da cihazin guvenli
kullanimi hakkinda gerekli talimatlarin
verilmesi ve mevcut riskleri
kavramalari kosulu ile kullanilabilir.
Cihaz, cocuklar tarafindan
kullaniimamalidir.

Cocuklarin cihaz ile oyun oynamasina
musaade etmeyiniz.

Cihazi ve elektrik kablosunu daima
cocuklarin erisemeyecegi bir yerde
tutunuz.

Cihazin kablosunu, cocuklarin
ulasabilecegi bir konumda ortalikta
birakmayiniz.

Olasi bir tehlike kaynagi
olusturabilecegi icin ambalaj
parcalarini cocuklarin ulasabilecegi
yerlerde birakmayiniz.

Cihaz cope atilacaksa, baglanti
kablosunu kesmek suretiyle cihazi
kullanilamaz hale getirmenizi
oOneririz. Ayrica, Ozellikle gocuklarin
cihazla oynamalari halinde cocuklar
icin tehlike arz edebilecek cihaz
parcalarini zararsiz hale getirmenizi
Oneririz.

Cihazin figini prize takmadan 6nce
sebeke geriliminin, cihazin alt
tarafinda yer alan model levhasinda
verilen bilgilere uygun olup olmadigini
kontrol ediniz.

Cihazi kullanmayacaginiz zaman
daima figini gekiniz.

Cihaza parca takip cikarmadan 6nce,
her tlrli temizlik ve bakim isleminden
once ve cihazi yerine kaldirmadan
once daima figini gekiniz ve bigaklarin
tamamen durmasini bekleyiniz.
Cihaza aksesuar takip ¢cikarmadan ya
da hareketli parcalara yaklasmadan
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once daima cihazi kapatip fisini
cekiniz.

¢ Cihaz kontrolsiiz birakilacagi zaman
ya da her tlrlt parca takma gikarma
veya bakim isleminden 6nce daima
fisini cekiniz.

* Cihazin fisini cekmek igin asla giig
kablosunu ya da cihazin kendisini
tutup cekmeyiniz.

* Gerilim altinda bulunan cihaz parcalar
asla su ile temas etmemelidir: kisa
devre ve/veya elektrik carpmasina yol
acabilir.

e Cihazin guic¢ kablosunu keskin
cisimler ya da sivri koseler ile temas
ettirmeyiniz.

* Cihazi ya da glc kablosunu asla suya
veya baska bir siviya daldirmayiniz.

e Cihaz eliniz 1slakken ya da yalin ayak
kullanmayiniz.

e Elektrik hattina bagli bulunan bir
cihazi asla kontrolsliz birakmayiniz.

e Cihazi saglam ve kuru bir ylizeyin
uzerine yerlesgtiriniz.

e Cihaz yeterli aydinlatmaya sahip,
temiz ve elektrik prizine rahatca
ulasilabilecek bir yere yerlestiriniz.

e Kaplamasinin zarar gérmesini
onlemek icin cihazi asla cok sicak
yuzeylerin Uzerine veya acik alevlerin
yakinina koymayiniz.

* Guc kablosunu sicak ylizeylere
degdirmeyiniz.

* Kullanim 6ncesinde gu¢ kablosunu
tamamen aginiz.

e Cihaz harici bir zamanlayici veya
uzaktan kontrol edilebilen bir sistem
vasitasi ile calistiriimamalidir.

¢ Cihazi veya guc kablosunu elektrikli
veya gaz ocaklarinin tstline veya
yakinina ya da mikro dalga firinlarin
yanina koymayiniz.
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¢ Cihazi aclk havada kullanmayiniz.

¢ Cihazi (yagmur, glines vb. gibi)
hava sartlarinin etkilerine maruz
birakmayiniz.

¢ Cihaz, fisini cektikten ve sicak
kisimlarinin sogumasini bekledikten
sonra, sadece asindirici olmayan
yumusak bir bez ve birkac damla notr
bir deterjan ile temizleyiniz.

¢ Asla plastik aksamlara zarar
verebilecek solventler kullanmayiniz.

e Sirahinin izerinde gosterilen
maksimum seviyesinin tzerine
cikmayiniz. Maksimum miktarlari
asmamaya dikkat ediniz.

* Cihazi bos olarak ¢alistirmayiniz.

¢ Cihazin zarar gérmesini 6nlemek
icin, surahinin icine metal alet ya da
cisimler koymayiniz. Mutfak aletlerini
daima bicaklardan ve hareket eden
parcalardan uzak tutunuz.

* Bigaklari zarar gormus ise cihazi
kullanmayiniz.

¢ Cihazi calistirmadan Once, surahinin
ve bicaklarin temiz oldugundan ve
iclerinde herhangi bir yabanci cisim
olmadigindan emin olunuz.

¢ Cihaz calistirmadan 6nce kapagin
surahinin tGzerine dogru sekilde
yerlestiriimis oldugundan emin
olunuz.

¢ Cihazi calistirmadan dnce sirahinin,
motor Unitesinin tzerindeki
yuvasina dogru sekilde yerlestirilmig
oldugundan emin olunuz.

¢ Cihazi calistirmadan 6nce daima
surahinin igine sivi malzeme ekleyiniz.
Cihaz, blender olarak sivi eklemeden
sadece buz kirmak icin kullanilabilir.

¢ Buz kirma fonksiyonunu ilik sivilari
cirpmak igin kullanmayiniz.

e Slrahinin igine asla sicak sivilar



koymayiniz.

Baharat 0gutlcu surahisinin icine asla
sivi malzeme koymayiniz.

Baharat 0guttcu surahisinin icine
kuru olmayan malzemeler koymayiniz.
Cihazi, asin sert gidalari (6rnegin
kemikli et) ya da asin miktarda

gidayi cirpmak ya da dogramak igin
kullanmayiniz.

Sirahinin igine dondurulmus gidalar
koymayiniz.

Cihazi ya da parcalarini mikrodalga
finnda kullanmayiniz.

Cihazin calismasi sirasinda, surahiden
disari buhar cikisi ya da sicak sivi
malzeme sicramasi meydana gelebilir.
Yanik tehlikesi. Yuzunuzu ve ellerinizi
cihazdan uzak tutunuz.

Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce parcalarini
daima temizleyiniz. Bununicin,
“Temizlik ve bakim” bolimine
basvurunuz.

Ellerinizi daima bigaklardan ve hareket
eden parcgalardan uzak tutunuz.

Dikkat

Bicaklar cok keskindir. Ellerinizi
daima bicaklardan ve hareket eden
parcalardan uzak tutunuz. Gidalar
surahinin icinden elinizle gikarmayiniz.
Yaralanmalari 6nlemek igin daima
spatula kullaniniz.

Malzemeleri surahiden alirken ve
temizlik islemleri sirasinda keskin
bicaklarla islem yaparken son derece
dikkatli olunuz.

Cihazi kaldirmak igin govdesinden
kavrayiniz. Cihazi tasimak icin blender
surahisinin kulpundan tutmayiniz.
Cihaz yere dustrtimisse ya da

go0zle gordlur hasar izleri varsa
kullanilmamalidir. Elektrik kablosu
veya fisi hasar gormugse veya cihaz

kusurlu ise cihazi kullanmayiniz.
Elektrik kablosunun degistiriimesi
de dahil olmak tizere tim onarimlar
her turld riskin Gnlenmesi amaciyla
yalnizca Braun Yetkili Teknik Servisi
veya Braun’un yetkili teknisyenleri
tarafindan yapiimalidr.

¢ Elektrik besleme kablosunun hasar
gormuis olmasi halinde, Braun Yetkili
Servisi, Braun’un yetkili teknisyenleri
ya da ayni yetkinlikte uzman bir
personele bagvurarak degistiriimesini
talep ediniz.

* KULLANMA KILAVUZUNU DAIMA
ITINA ILE SAKLAYINIZ.

Cihazi olusturan parcalar

A Motor Unitesi
B Hiz ayar diugmesi
C Plastik stirahili blender
1 ltici
2 Kapak
3 Sdrahi
4 Conta
5 Bicak
D Cam sirahili blender
1 ltici
2 Kapak
3 Sirahive bicak grubu
E Rondo
1 Sdrahi
2 Conta
3 Bicak
F Baharat 6gutici
1 Sdrahi
2 Conta
3 Bicak
G Kablo sarma yuvasi
H Elektrik besleme kablosu

Cihazi kullanmadan once

Ambalaj malzemelerini cikarip, cihazin tim
parcgalarinin mevcut olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.
Cihazi diiz, saglam ve kuru bir ylizeyin lizerine
yerlestiriniz.

Cihazi ilk kez kullanmadan 6nce, gidalarla temas eden
cikarilabilir parcalarini yikayiniz. Bunun icin, “Temizlik
ve bakim” bdliimiine bagvurunuz.
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Blenderin (C-D) kullanimi

Cihaz, blender olarak asagidaki amaglarla

kullanilabilir:

- milkshake, sos, meyve suyu ve ¢orba hazirlamak

- yumusak veya sivi malzemeleri (mayonez, pan-
cake hamuru) karistirmak

- pismis malzemeleri sos ve pure haline getirmek
(cocuk mamasi hazirlamak)

- buz kirmak.

Gidalar ve tavsiye edilen hiz ayarlanyla ilgili daha

fazla bilgi icin tablo T1’i inceleyiniz.

Blender surahisinin tizerindeki maksimum
seviyesini (1,5 |) asacak sekilde katt malzeme
doldurmayiniz.

1,25 I’den fazla sivi malzeme koymayiniz.

llik sivilart girpmadan 6nce, iticiyi daima kapaktan
cikariniz.

Cihazin calismasi sirasinda, stirahiden disari buhar
cikisi ya da sicak sivi malzeme sigramasi meydana
gelebilir. Yanik tehlikesi. YuzinUzu ve ellerinizi
cihazdan uzak tutunuz.

Cihazi araliksiz olarak 60 saniyeden fazla
calistirmayiniz. Cihazi yeniden kullanmadan 6nce
motorunun sogumasini bekleyiniz.

Cihaz, motoru asiri isinmaya karsi koruyan bir
sistemle donatilmigtir. Cihaz calisirken motorun
durmasi halinde fisini prizden gekerek 30 dakika
boyunca cihazin sogumasini bekleyiniz.

Cihazin calismamasi durumunda, blender
surahisinin motor Unitesine dogru sekilde

takilmis olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz. Cihaz,
blender surahisi motor unitesine dogru sekilde
takilmadiginda bigaklarin calismasini engelleyen bir
emniyet sistemi ile donatiimigtir.

x

2%
L

Bicak grubu ve cam siirahili
blender tabani (D) siirahiden
sokillemez.

Pulse/Buz kirma fonksiyonu

Pulse fonksiyonu, biliylik boyuttaki gidalari
parcalamak ya da buz kirmak icin kullanilabilir. Bu
fonksiyonu secmek icin hiz ayar diigmesini (B)
Pulse (P) konumuna getiriniz.
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Rondonun (E) kullanimi

Cihaz rondo olarak, sebze, sogan, maydanoz, sert
peynir, et ve ceviz gibi taze malzemeleri pargalamak
icin kullanilabilir.

Gidalar ve tavsiye edilen hiz ayarlariyla ilgili daha
fazla bilgi icin tablo T2’i inceleyiniz.

Rondo siirahisinin icine 50 g’dan fazla malzeme
koymayiniz.

Baharat 6gutuciiniin (F) kullanimi

Cihaz, baharat 6§tlict olarak, kahve cekirdegi
ve baharat gibi sert malzemeleri 6glitmek igin
kullanilabilir.

Gidalar ve tavsiye edilen hiz ayarlariyla ilgili daha
fazla bilgi icin tablo T3’i inceleyiniz.

Cihazi araliksiz olarak 30 saniyeden fazla
calistirmayiniz.

Baharat 6guttci strahisinin icine 100 g’dan fazla
malzeme koymayiniz.

Temizlik ve bakim

Cihazin temizlik ve bakimi ile ilgili daha fazla bilgi
icin tablo T4’yi inceleyiniz.

Garanti ve bertaraf

Daha fazla bilgi icin, cihazla birlikte gelen garanti
belgesine basvurunuz ya da www.braunhousehold.

com adresini ziyaret ediniz.
|
er

Uriin, kullanim émriiniin sonunda,

diger sehir atiklari ile birlikte bertaraf
edilmemelidir. Cihazi, bulunulan bélgedeki
herhangi bir atik toplama merkezine ya da
Braun Yetkili Servisine gotirerek bertaraf
ediniz.

Cihaz ve cihazi olusturan parcalar, gida ile
temas eden madde ve malzemeler ile ilgili,
1935/2004 sayili 27/10/2004 tarihli AB
Yonetmeligine uygundur.



Sorunlari gidermek icin

Sorun

Nedeni

Coziimii

Cihazin kullanim sirasinda

Sdirahi, motor tnitesine dogru
sekilde yerlestiriimemis.

Sirahinin motor Unitesine dogru
sekilde yerlestirilmis oldugundan
emin olunuz.

calismasi duruyor.

Motorun asiri isinmaya karsi
koruma sistemi devreye girdi.

Braun Yetkili Servisine basvurunuz.

Surahinin tabanindan sivi

Conta bigaklarin tizerine dogru
sekilde monte edilmemis.

Contanin, bicaklarin izerine dogru
sekilde monte edilmis oldugundan
emin olunuz.

sizintisi meydana geliyor.

Bigak ve conta grubu,
surahinin icine dogru sekilde
yerlestiriimemis.

Bigaklarin, strahiye dogru sekilde
yerlestirilmis oldugundan emin
olunuz.

Surahinin igine asirn miktarda
malzeme koyulmus.

Maksimum malzeme miktari ile
ilgili bilgileri kontrol ediniz.

Sivi malzemeler slirahiden
digari tagiyor.

Cok yiiksek bir calisma hizi
secilmis.

Kullanilan malzemelere gore
tavsiye edilen hiz ayarlariile ilgili
bilgileri kontrol ediniz.
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